

## Poisons Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Poisons Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2010*.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Poisons Regulations 1965*.

### 4. Regulation 35A amended

- (1) Before regulation 35A(1) insert:

- (1A) In this regulation —

**book** means —

- (a) in the case of pseudoephedrine, a recording system approved in writing by the CEO for the purposes of this regulation; and
- (b) for substances other than pseudoephedrine, the prescription book referred to in regulation 36(3)(c).

- (2) In regulation 35A(1) after “or” insert:

an

- (3) In regulation 35A(1c) delete “or by” and insert:

or an

- (4) In regulation 35A(2)(a) delete “the prescription book referred to in regulation 36(3)(c)” and insert:

a book

- (5) Delete regulation 35A(3) and insert:

- (3) A book must be available for inspection by an authorised officer at all reasonable times.

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---